together with all buildings, and other supporting land and57

facilities, structures or improvements of whatever kind required58

or useful for construction, maintenance and operation of the59

enterprise; or with an initial capital investment of not less than60

One Hundred Fifty Million Dollars ($150,000,000.00) from private61

or United States government sources together with all buildings62

and other supporting land and facilities, structures or63

improvements of whatever kind required or useful for construction,64

maintenance and operation of the enterprise and which creates at65

[...]

addition to or expansion of an existing enterprise if such73

addition or expansion has an initial capital investment of not74

less than Three Hundred Million Dollars ($300,000,000.00) from75

private or United States government sources, or has an initial76

capital investment of not less than One Hundred Fifty Million77

Dollars ($150,000,000.00) from private or United States government78

sources together with all buildings and other supporting land and79

facilities, structures or improvements of whatever kind required80

or useful for construction, maintenance and operation of the81

enterprise and which creates at least one thousand (1,000) net new82

full-time jobs; or which creates at least one thousand (1,000) net83

new full-time jobs which provides an average salary, excluding84

benefits which are not subject to Mississippi income taxation, of85

at least one hundred twenty-five percent (125%) of the most86

recently published average annual wage of the state as determined87

by the Mississippi Department of Employment Security. "Project"88

shall also include any ancillary development or business resulting89

from the enterprise, of which the authority is notified, within90

[...]

capital investment from any source or combination of sources of171

not less than Ten Million Dollars ($10,000,000.00) which will172

create at least eighty (80) full-time jobs which provide an173

average annual salary, excluding benefits which are not subject to174

Mississippi income taxes, of at least one hundred thirty-five175

percent (135%) of the most recently published average annual wage176

of the state or the most recently published average annual wage of177

the county in which the project is located as determined by the178

Mississippi Department of Employment Security, whichever is the179

[...]

or a portion of the funds provided by the state for the project as198

determined by the authority shall be repaid.199

(x) Any major capital project with an initial200

capital investment from any source or combination of sources of201

not less than Seventy-five Million Dollars ($75,000,000.00) which202

will create at least one hundred twenty-five (125) full-time jobs203

which provide an average annual salary, excluding benefits which204

are not subject to Mississippi income taxes, of at least one205

hundred thirty-five percent (135%) of the most recently published206

average annual wage of the state or the most recently published207

average annual wage of the county in which the project is located208

as determined by the Mississippi Department of Employment209

Security, whichever is the greater.

[...]

or a portion of the funds provided by the state for the project as261

determined by the authority shall be repaid.262

(xvi) Any major industrial wood processing263

facility with an initial capital investment of not less than One264

Hundred Million Dollars ($100,000,000.00) which will create at265

least one hundred twenty-five (125) full-time jobs which provide266

an average annual salary, excluding benefits which are not subject267

to Mississippi income taxes, of at least Thirty Thousand Dollars268

($30,000.00). The authority shall require that binding269

commitments be entered into requiring that:270

[...]

(i) "State" means State of Mississippi.301

(j) "Fee-in-lieu" means a negotiated fee to be paid by302

the project in lieu of any franchise taxes imposed on the project303

by Chapter 13, Title 27, Mississippi Code of 1972. The304

fee-in-lieu shall not be less than Twenty-five Thousand Dollars305

($25,000.00) annually. A fee-in-lieu may be negotiated with an306

enterprise operating an existing project defined in Section307

57-75-5(f)(iv)1; however, a fee-in-lieu shall not be negotiated308

for other existing enterprises that fall within the definition of309

[...]

(aa) To negotiate a fee-in-lieu with the owners of the517

project.518

(bb) To enter into contractual agreements to warrant519

any site work for a project defined in Section 57-75-5(f)(iv)1;520

provided, however, that the aggregate amount of such warranties521

shall not exceed Fifteen Million Dollars ($15,000,000.00).522

(cc) To provide grant funds to an enterprise operating523

a project defined in Section 57-75-5(f)(iv)1 in an amount not to524

exceed Thirty-nine Million Dollars ($39,000,000.00).525

(dd) (i) To own surface water transmission lines526

constructed with the proceeds of bonds issued pursuant to this act527

and in connection therewith to purchase and provide water to any528

project defined in Section 57-75-5(f)(iv) and to certificated529

[...]

an aggregate principal amount in the sum of Sixty-seven Million610

Three Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($67,350,000.00).611

(b) Bonds issued under the authority of this section612

for projects as defined in Section 57-75-5(f)(ii) shall not exceed613

Sixty-one Million Dollars ($61,000,000.00) * * *. The authority,614

with the express direction of the State Bond Commission, is615

authorized to expend any remaining proceeds of bonds issued under616

the authority of this act prior to January 1, 1998, for the617

purpose of financing projects as then defined in Section618